in the two-year period 2017-18.

The following tables illustrate the results of fully consolidated companies; as regards

associated companies, their performance is amply described in the Notes.

We would now like to comment on the trends of the individual operating sectors, referring

to the notes for all details of the various investees and the consolidation criteria adopted.

Note that the following figures have been determined based on the accounting

standards of consolidation in accordance with International Accounting Standards and

Group standards and for that reason may be different from those that may be deduced

from the individual statutory financial statements filed by the companies.

Distribution Sector

In this sector of activity, companies are involved in the distribution of fresh fruits and

vegetables from many countries around the world, at any time of the year, in the relevant

regions.

Thousands of euro Distribution Import&Shipping Services
Orsero /

eliminations
Total

Net Sales 31.12.2018 869,118 210,631 14,002 ( 140.995) 952,756

Net Sales pro-forma 31.12.2017 851,615 217,983 13,363 ( 145.131) 937,830

Net sales 31.12.2017 717,506 217,983 13,363 ( 129.728) 819,124

Change 17,503 ( 7,352) 639 4,136 14,926

Adjusted EBITDA 31.12.2018 31,114 5,710 ( 3,967) - 32,857

Adjusted EBITDA pro-forma

31.12.2017 29,083 7,060 ( 4,806) -
31,337

Adjusted EBITDA 31.12.2017 24,001 7,060 ( 4,806) - 26,255

Change 2,031 ( 1,350) 839 - 1,520

NFP 31.12.2018 N.d. N.d. N.d. N.d. 36,068

NFP 31.12.2017 N.d. N.d. N.d. N.d. 46,487

Change ( 10,419)

Thousands of Euro 31.12.2018
31.12.2017

Pro-forma
31.12.2017

Net Sales 869,118 851,615 717,506

Contribution margin 103,485 100,049 85,086

% Contribution margin 11.91% 11.75% 11.86%

Adjusted Ebitda 31,114 29,083 24,001

% Adjusted Ebitda 3.58% 3.42% 3.35%

Net Profit 15,467 12,626 10,632

22

The Group’s distributing companies are located and operate on the markets of

Mediterranean Europe (Italy, France, Iberian Peninsula and Greece) and Mexico.